

**Nos. 04-22-00513-CR, 04-22-00514-CR, 04-22-00515-CR, 04-22-00516-CR,
04-22-00517-CR, 04-22-00518-CR, & 04-22-00519-CR (Consolidated)**

**IN THE FOURTH COURT OF APPEALS
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS**

**THE STATE OF TEXAS,
*Appellant,***

v.

**JAIME FRANCISCO FLORES, GRACIE YVETTE LOPEZ, CRISTAL ANN
RAMIREZ, MARTIN ELI PEREZ, RODNEY ANTHONY ORTIZ, AND
ENRIQUE CIBRIAN,
*Appellees.***

**On Appeal from the 229th Judicial District Court
Duval County, Texas**

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Abner Burnett
State Bar No. 03425770
aburnett@trla.org
David Silberthau
State Bar No. 24124983
dsilberthau@trla.org
TEXAS RIO GRANDE LEGAL AID, INC.
316 South Closner
Edinburg, Texas 78539
Telephone: (800) 369-0437

Amy Warr
State Bar No. 00795708
awarr@adjtlaw.com
ALEXANDER DUBOSE & JEFFERSON LLP
515 Congress Avenue, Suite 2350
Austin, Texas 78701-3562
Telephone: (512) 482-9300
Facsimile: (512) 482-9303

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of the Case.....	ix
Issues Presented	x
Statement of Facts.....	1
I. Appellees were arrested for violation of Texas’s human smuggling statute.....	1
II. History of human smuggling legislation in Texas.....	2
A. Texas’s first human smuggling statute was enacted in 1999.....	2
B. The Legislature expanded the law in 2011.	2
C. In 2015, the Legislature further increased penalties for human smuggling.	3
D. A federal district court held Section 20.05 was preempted by federal immigration law.	6
E. In 2021, the Legislature again amended Section 20.05.	8
Summary of the Argument.....	9
Argument.....	11
I. Texas Penal Code Section 20.05(a)(1)(A) is facially invalid under the Fourth Amendment.....	11
A. The Fourth Amendment grants a right to innocently avoid law enforcement.	11
B. Section 20.05(a)(1)(A) criminalizes protected conduct.....	13
C. Section 20.05(a)(1)(A) is facially invalid.	17
II. Section 20.05(a)(1)(A) is preempted by federal immigration statutes.....	20

A.	In the immigration context, the federal government’s authority is at its apex, while state police power is at its nadir.	22
B.	State statutes that mirror or complement federal immigration statutes are preempted.	24
C.	Every court to review similar statutes has held that they are preempted.	26
D.	Like the alien transport laws in Arizona, Georgia, Alabama, Colorado, and South Carolina, Section 20.05(a)(1)(A) is field preempted.	31
E.	Section 20.05(a)(1)(A) poses an obstacle to federal immigration priorities and is conflict preempted.	35
F.	The State’s arguments against preemption lack merit.	38
	1. The State does not address <i>Arizona</i> and its progeny.	38
	2. The State’s invocation of human trafficking statutes fails.	39
	3. The State’s attempt to justify the smuggling statute with non-immigration purposes also fails.	41
	Conclusion and Prayer	44
	Certificate of Compliance	45
	Certificate of Service	46

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	15
<i>Chy Lung v. Freeman</i> , 92 U.S. 275 (1875).....	21, 22, 35
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Colorado v. Fuentes-Espinoza</i> , — U.S. —, 138 S.Ct. 1698 (2018).....	26
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	20, 29, 35
<i>Cruz v. Abbott</i> , 177 F.Supp.3d 992 (W.D. Tex. 2016), <i>rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , <i>Cruz v. Abbott</i> , 849 F.3d 594 (5th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cruz v. Abbott</i> , 849 F.3d 594 (5th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	25, 30
<i>Est. of Miranda v. Navistar, Inc.</i> , 23 F.4th 500 (5th Cir. 2022)	20, 38
<i>Ferguson v. Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	18
<i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	38
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	12

<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	22
<i>Fuentes-Espinoza v. People</i> , 408 P.3d 445 (Colo. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , — U.S. —, 138 S.Ct. 1698 (2018).....	25, 28, 29
<i>Ga. Latino All. for Hum. Rts. v. Governor of Ga.</i> , 691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grocers Supply, Inc. v. Cabello</i> , 390 S.W.3d 707 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2012, no pet.)	20
<i>Gurrola v. State</i> , 877 S.W.2d 300 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994)	12
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S.Ct. 791 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	20, 21
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	17
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	21, 38
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	12
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 989 (2021).....	11, 12
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979).....	17
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915).....	22

<i>Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891).....	12
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 569 U.S. 968 (2013)	25, 28, 29, 36
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	21
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Vargas</i> , 878 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1989)	32, 33
<i>United States v. South Carolina</i> , 720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013)	25, 28
<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch</i> , 726 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2013)	37
<i>Wisconsin Dep’t of Indus., Lab. & Hum. Rels. v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	35
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1323	27
8 U.S.C. §§ 1324(a)(1)(A)(ii) - (iii).....	10, 26, 32, 35
8 U.S.C. § 1324(c)	27, 40
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(5).....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1325	27
8 U.S.C. § 1327	27
8 U.S.C. § 1328	27
8 U.S.C. § 1329	27, 34
22 U.S.C. § 7105(c)(3)(A)	39

22 U.S.C. § 7105(c)(3)(C)	39
TEX. PENAL CODE § 20.05 (West 2015).....	1, 4
TEX. PENAL CODE § 20.05 (West 2011).....	2, 3, 4
TEX. PENAL CODE § 20.05(a)	8
TEX. PENAL CODE § 20.05(a)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
TEX. PENAL CODE § 20.05(a)(1)(B)	13, 14, 18
TEX. PENAL CODE § 20.05(a)(2) (West 1999)	2, 4
TEX. PENAL CODE § 20.05(b).....	36, 42
TEX. PENAL CODE § 20.05(b)(1)–(2).....	4
TEX. PENAL CODE § 22.01(b-2).....	41
TEX. PENAL CODE § 22.07(c-1).....	41
TEX. PENAL CODE § 38.05.....	14, 18, 41

Constitutional Provisions

TEX. CONST. art. I, § 9.....	11
U.S. CONST. art. I, §§ 8–10	22
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2.....	22
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 2	19

Legislative Materials

Allen Ramirez Testimony before House Committee on Homeland Security & Public Safety (Mar. 11, 2015).....	5
Brooks Cnty. Sherriff Benny Martinez Testimony before Senate Committee on Criminal Justice (Apr. 15, 2021)	8
Celina Moreno Testimony before Senate Subcommittee Border Security (May 18, 2015).....	5

Celina Moreno Testimony before House Committee on Homeland Security & Public Safety (Mar. 11, 2015).....	5
Dennis Bonnen Testimony before House Committee on Homeland Security & Public Safety (Mar. 11, 2015).....	4
Eddie Beniavar Testimony before House Committee on Homeland Security & Public Safety (Mar. 11, 2015).....	5
Juve Prado Testimony before House Committee on Homeland Security & Public Safety (Mar. 11, 2015).....	5
Kleberg and Kennedy Cnty. Dist. Atty John Hubert Testimony before Senate Committee on Criminal Justice (Apr. 15, 2021).....	8
Marina Reyes Testimony before House Committee on Homeland Security & Public Safety (Mar. 11, 2015).....	5
Matt Simpson Testimony before Senate Subcommittee Border Security (May 18, 2015).....	5
Prof. Bill Beardall Testimony before Senate Subcommittee Border Security (May 18, 2015).....	5
Rep. Charlie Hildebrand Testimony before House Committee on Criminal Jurisprudence (Mar. 22, 2011).....	3
Rep. Lanzano Testimony before House of Representatives of State Affairs (May 20, 2021).....	8
Sammy Garcia Testimony before House Committee on Homeland Security & Public Safety (Mar. 11, 2015).....	5
Sen. Dan Patrick Testimony before Senate Committee on Criminal Justice (May 22, 2011).....	3
Sen. Eliot Shapleigh Testimony before Senate Criminal Justice Committee (May 12, 1999).....	2
Sen. Hinojosa Testimony before Senate Committee on Criminal Justice (Apr. 15, 2021).....	8

William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization
Act, 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-457, § 225(a), 122 Stat. 5044 (2008)40

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)14, 39

Julian Aguilar, *Abbott Signs Sweeping Border Security Bill*, THE
TEXAS TRIBUNE (June 9, 2015).....3

Press Release, Office of the Texas Governor, Governor Abbott, DPS
Launch “Operation Lone Star” To Address Crisis at Southern
Border (Mar. 6, 2021)8

U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, *Human Trafficking and
Smuggling* (Jan. 16, 2013)38
